particularly sensitive to the price of oil and gas on the world market. In March 2020 oil prices
dropped for more than 40%, which resulted in immediate weakening of Kazakhstani Tenge
against major currencies.

The Group is exposed to volatility in Kazakhstani Tenge as its cement manufacturing activ-
ities are closely correlated to the economy of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The directors of
the Group and the Company monitor the currency movement and implemented measures to
support the sustainability and development of the Group’s business in the foreseeable future
which includes, but not limited to, conserving cash placed in US Dollar bank accounts and
obtain financing facilities in Kazakhstani Tenge. CAC JSC’s short-term loan of USD6.8 million
with Halyk Bank JSC is available for drawdown.

32. 	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In the previous financial year, excess depreciation charges pertaining to certain machinery and
equipment of the Group were charged to profit and loss. The following accounts in the prior year
have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the effects of the accounting changes and related
exchange differences:

As previously
reported Adjustments As

restated
USD USD USD

Statement of financial position
at 31 December 2018
  Property, plant and equipment 54,611,723 5,030,332 59,642,055

  Translation reserve (116,266,492) 2,407,814 (113,858,678)

  Retained earnings 96,112,997 2,622,518 98,735,515

Statement of profit or loss
 for the year ended
 31 December 2018

  Cost of sales (46,871,195) 133,780 (46,737,415)

  Profit for the year 8,924,453 133,780 9,058,233

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2018

  Other comprehensive loss (9,525,368) 80,038 (9,445,330)

  Total comprehensive loss for the year (600,915) 213,818 (387,097)

108 Steppe Cement Ltd.

I, JAVIER DEL SER PEREZ, on behalf of the directors of STEPPE CEMENT LTD, state that, in the opinion
of the directors, the accompanying statements of financial position and the related statements of profit
or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows are drawn up in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the state
of affairs of the Group and of the Company as of 31 December 2019 and of their financial performance and
cash flows for the year ended on that date.